
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2066

ANSWERED ON 18/03/2025


NATIONAL BIOMASS PROGRAM (NBP) PHASE-1

2066. SHRI SANJAY SINGH

Will the Minister of New and Renewable Energy be pleased to state:

(a) the State-wise details of the funds sanctioned till date under the first phase of the National Biomass Programme (NBP);

(b) the details of major projects wherein these funds have been utilized; and

(c) the key targets achieved under this programme, till date?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY AND POWER

(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

(a) Ministry of New and Renewable Energy, Government of India is implementing the Biomass Programme under umbrella National Bioenergy Programme (NBP) for supporting setting up of Biomass Briquette/Pellet manufacturing plants and to support Biomass (non-bagasse) based cogeneration projects in industries in the country. The State-wise details of the funds sanctioned since 2022-23 till date under the first phase of the Biomass Programme given at Annexure-I.

(a) details of major projects wherein these funds have been utilized since 2022-23 till date is given at Annexure - II.


(c) The key targets achieved under Biomass Programme is given as under:

i. 12 no. of Biomass(non-bagasse) based co-generation projects of capacity 59.30 MW commissioned;

ii. 64 no. of biomass-based briquettes/pellets manufacturing plants of capacity 288.90 MTPH commissioned.


*****


I-Annexure

REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2066,

Part (a) TO BE ANSWERED ON 18.03.2025 on ‘National Biomass Programme (NBP)’.

Sl. No. State/UT Funds Sanctioned, Rs in Cr

1. Andhra Pradesh 3.28

2.  Gujarat 1.81

3.  Haryana 0.85

4.  Karnataka 0.46

5.  Madhya Pradesh 14.54

6.  Maharashtra 2.46

7.  Punjab 10.51

8.  Rajasthan 2.05

9.  Tamil Nadu 1.91

10.  Telangana 2.6

11.  Uttar Pradesh 4.89

12.  Uttarakhand 1.03

 Total 46.39


Annexure-II

REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2066,

Part (b) TO BE ANSWERED ON 18.03.2025 on ‘National Biomass Programme (NBP)’.

Details of funds released under major projects:

Sl No Name of the

State

Name of the Project Funds released

including service

charge, Rs in Crore

1 Haryana Bluecraft Agro Pvt. Ltd. 2.04

2 Punjab Shree Ganesh Edibles Pvt Ltd 7.60


***

